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1784.    SHRI GOPAL SHETTY:


Will the Minister of Communications and Information Technology be pleased to state: -

(a) whether the Union Government has received a proposal regarding Mission Mode Project sanctioned for State treasuries under National e-Governance Plan (NeGP) from Maharashtra;


(b) if so, the details thereof;


(c) the latest position of the said proposal; and


(d) the time by when the proposal is likely to be finalised and the reasons for delay?


ANSWER


MINISTER FOR COMMUNICATIONS AND INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY

(SHRI RAVI SHANKAR PRASAD)

(a) and (b): Yes, Sir. State Government of Maharashtra submitted proposal for computerization of treasuries in 33 districts on 04.02.2011 for assistance under the scheme of Mission Mode Projects (Treasury Computerization) under NeGP. Under the Scheme, the admissibility of the State for Additional Central Assistance (ACA) for Treasury Computerisation was Rs. 24.75 crore (i.e., 33 Districts @ Rs. 75 lakh per District). The objectives of the project was to make budgeting processes more efficient, improve cash flow management, promote real time reconciliation of accounts, strengthen Management Information Systems (MIS), improve accuracy and timeliness in accounts preparation, bring about transparency and efficiency in public delivery systems, better financial management along with improved quality of governance in State.


(c) and (d):   Treasury Computerization Project is operational across all 33 districts of

Maharashtra and is providing the envisaged services to the stakeholders concerned. Currently, 34

State Departments are integrated with e-treasury in Maharashtra.
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